

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X  
JPS PARTNERS in its own right, and derivatively in    Index No.: 650430/2012  
the right of BINN and PARTNERS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

Motion Sequence # 7  
Part 45, Hon. Melvin L. Schweitzer

MORETON BINN, an individual,

Defendant, and

BINN and PARTNERS LLC,

Nominal Defendant.

----- X

**MORETON BINN and BINN AND PARTNERS, LLC's MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO JPS PARTNERS' ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

GORDON & REES LLP  
Robert Modica  
Adam S. Furmansky  
90 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 269-5500 (Phone)  
*Attorneys for Defendants*  
Moreton Binn  
Binn and Partners, LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
A.    The Formation and Purpose of Binn and Partners.....	4
B.    Moreton Binn’s Personal Guarantee of Binn and Partners’ Credit Facility, and the Company’s Need for Additional Outside Capital.....	5
C.    The Formation of XpresSpa, Securing the Necessary Capital Infusion, and the Issuance of the Clarifying Amendment to the Operating Agreement .....	6
D.    Events Following the Mistral Investment, and the P-3 Transaction.....	7
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	7
LEGAL STANDARD .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    The Contribution of Binn and Partners’ Assets to its Subsidiary, XpresSpa, Did Not Constitute an Event of Dissolution.....	9
A.    Under New York Law, Placement of the LLC’s Assets Into a Subsidiary was Not a “Transfer of Substantially All of the Assets” of the Company .....	9
B.    Even if the Operating Agreement’s Reference to the “Transfer of Substantially All of the Assets of the Company” is Ambiguous, Parol Evidence Plainly Demonstrates that the Operating Agreement Did Not Contemplate Dissolution Without a Liquidity-Generating Event .....	13
1.    To the Extent the Provision of the Operating Agreement Referring to the “Transfer of Substantially All of the Assets of the Company” is Not Clearly Defined Under New York Law, the Term is Ambiguous .....	13
2.    Parol Evidence Demonstrates that the Operating Agreement Contemplated Dissolution Only Upon a Liquidity-Generating Event.....	14
II.   Even if the Contribution of Binn and Partners’ Assets to its Subsidiary Constituted an “Event of Dissolution” Under the Original Terms of the Operating Agreement, a Duly-Authorized Clarifying Amendment Permits the Company’s Continued Operations and Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Attempt at Forced Liquidation .....	15
A.    Mr. Binn Had Broad Authority to Issue a Clarifying Amendment to the Operating Agreement Without Member Consent.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
B. Even if the Amendment Varied the Dissolution Provisions, the Variance Was Not “Adverse” to Plaintiffs’ Interests and Did Not Require Their Consent .....	17
III. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DENIED .....	20
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR AN ACCOUNTING MUST BE DENIED .....	22
V. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST TO STAY THE P-3 TRANSACTION MUST BE DENIED .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*A.L. Eastmond & Sons, Inc. v Keevily, Spero-Whitelaw, Inc.*,  
107 A.D.3d 503 (1st Dep’t 2013).....22

*Adam v. Cutner & Rathkopf*,  
238 A.D.2d 234 (1st Dep’t 1997).....22

*Aetna Ins. Co. v. Capasso*,  
75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990).....24

*Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.*,  
68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986).....8

*Barasch v. Williams Real Estate Co.*,  
33 Misc.3d 1219(A), 2011 N.Y. Slip Op. 51979(U) (Sup. Ct., NY County 2011)..... 12, 13

*Bencivenga & Co., CPAs, P. C. v. Phylfe*,  
1994 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 12230 (1st Dep’t 1994).....22

*Blaustein v. Lazar Borck & Mensch*,  
161 A.D.2d 507 (1st Dep’t 1990).....22

*Brad H. v. City of New York*,  
17 N.Y.3d 180 (2011).....14

*Clemente Latham Concrete v Integrity Masonry, Inc.*,  
2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3842 (Sup Ct, Albany County, Aug. 28, 2013).....20

*Dukas v. Davis Aircraft Prods. Co.*,  
131 A.D.2d 720 (2d Dep’t 1987).....10

*Dykeman v. Heht*,  
52 A.D.3d 767 (2d Dep’t 2008).....15

*Fernandez v. HICO Corp.*,  
24 A.D.3d 110 (1st Dep’t 2005).....20

*Fernandez v. Price*,  
63 A.D.3d 672 (2d Dep’t 2009).....14

*Gell-Tejada v Macy's Retail Holding Inc.*,  
2012 NY Slip Op 32179(U), 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4013, 6 (Sup Ct, Rockland County,  
Aug. 14, 2012).....20

*Gerard v. Cahill*,  
66 A.D.3d 957 (2d Dep’t 2009).....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Givati v. Air Techniques, Inc.</i> , 104 A.D.3d 644 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	19
<i>Grossman v. Laurence Handprints-N.J.</i> , 90 A.D.2d 95 (2d Dep’t 1982).....	22
<i>In re Abady</i> , 22 A.D.3d 71 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	8
<i>In re Hausman</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 408 (2009).....	10
<i>JEM Transp. Corp. v Blennau</i> , 37 Misc. 3d 787 (N.Y. Dist. Ct. 2012) .....	24
<i>Kastle v. Steibel</i> , 120 A.D.2d 868 (3rd Dep’t 1986) .....	22
<i>Kingston v. Breslin</i> , 56 A.D.3d 430 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	10
<i>Madison Ave. Leasehold, LLC v Madison Bentley Assoc. LLC</i> , 30 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	12
<i>Mallory Factor, Inc. v. Schwartz</i> , 146 A.D.2d 465 (1st Dep’t 1989) .....	24
<i>Matter of Rice</i> , 105 A.D.3d 962 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	24
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v Greystone &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 499 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	22
<i>Mobilevision Med. Imaging Svcs., LLC v. Sinai Diagnostic &amp; Interventional Radiology, P.C.</i> , 66 A.D.3d 685 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	10
<i>Palazzo v Palazzo</i> , 121 A.D.2d 261 (1st Dep’t 1986).....	22
<i>Resnick v. Karmax Camp Corp.</i> , 149 A.D.2d 709 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	11
<i>Rotuba Extruders, Inc. v. Ceppos</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 223 (1978).....	8
<i>Russell v Town of Brookhaven</i> , 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2470, 14 (Sup Ct, Suffolk County, June 7, 2013) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>TIC Holdings LLC v. HR Software Acquisition Grp., Inc.</i> , 194 Misc.2d 106 (Sup. Ct., NY County 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 301 A.D.2d 414 (1st Dep't 2003) .....	11
<i>Tiger Sec. Group, Inc. v. State</i> , 17 Misc.3d 1129(A), 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 52190(U) (N.Y. Ct. Claims 2007) .....	18
<i>Treeline 990 Stewart Partners, LLC v. RAIT Atria, LLC</i> , 107 A.D.3d 788 (2d Dep't 2013).....	17
<i>Unitel Telecard Distrib. Corp. v Nunez</i> , 90 A.D.3d 568 (1st Dep't 2011).....	22
 <b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. Business Corporation Law Section 909 .....	10, 11
N.Y. Business Corporations Law Section 910 .....	11
N.Y. LLC Law Section 402 .....	9, 10, 11
N.Y. LLC Law Section 417 .....	17
New York Civil Practice Law & Rules Section 3024 .....	20
New York Civil Practice Law & Rules Section 3025 .....	20, 24
New York Debtor and Creditor Law Section 273 .....	21
New York Debtor and Creditor Law Section 274 .....	21
New York Debtor and Creditor Law Section 276 .....	21
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ribstein and Keatinge on Limited Liability Companies, Section 4.16 (2d ed.).....	18
